•	2021-00294
	FILED
	July 30, 2021 DEBORAH COOPER CLERK-RECORDER By Addited Deputy clerk

Ø	

# CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT Notice of Exemption

To:  $\bowtie$ Office of Planning and Research P.O. Box 3044, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

From: Contra Costa County Department of Conservation and Development 30 Muir Road Martinez, CA 94553

#### $\boxtimes$ County Clerk, County of Contra Costa

Project Title: Big Oak Tree Park Playground Equipment Installation, WO#5493, and CP#21-12 Project Applicant: Contra Costa County Public Works Dept., 255 Glacier Drive, Martinez CA -94553 Contact: Shravan Sundaram. (925) 313-2366.

Project Location: APN 100-420-016 (near Kilburn Street), Clyde, Contra Costa County, CA 94520 Lead Agency: Department of Conservation and Development, 30 Muir Road, Martinez, CA 94553. Contact: Telma B. Moreira (925) 655-2863.

Project Description: The Clyde community has requested that Contra Costa County Department of Public Works Department (County) provide playground equipment. Currently, Big Oak Tree Park is landscaped, but does not have any amenities for children. The proposed playground equipment will be for children ages two to five years old and will have a rubber safety surfacing around it. Ground disturbance and excavation will occur to an anticipated depth of approximately 3 feet. No utility relocations, traffic control, tree removal, or real property transactions are anticipated. Playground equipment installation is anticipated to take approximately 14 days. This project is partially funded by the California Proposition 68 Per Capita Program Grant.

#### Exempt Status:

-	
Ministerial Project (Sec. 21080[b][1]; 152	868) 🛛 🖾 Categorical Exemption (Sec. 15303 (e))
Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080[b][3];	General Rule of Applicability (Sec.
15269[a])	15061[b][3])

Emergency Project (Sec. 21080[b][4]; 15269[b][c])

15061[b][3]) )

Other Statutory Exemption (Sec.

### Reasons why project is exempt:

The project consists of the installation of accessory (appurtenant) playground structures to an existing public park pursuant to Article 19, Section 15303 (e) of the CEQA guidelines.

If filed by applicant:

1. Attach certified document of exemption finding.

2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public agency approving the Series Yes No No project?

Signature: Date: 60- B. Morana 6/23/2021

Title: Principal Planner

**Contra Costa County Department of Conservation and Development** 

Signed by Lead Agency

Signed by Applicant

the filing date.

THE Signature

Public Works Department

Attn: Shravan Sundaram **Environmental Services Division** Phone: (925) 313-2366

Applicant

.

.

255 Glacier Drive Martinez, CA 94553

#### <u>De</u> Title AHV {

## Department of Fish and Wildlife Fees Due

De Minimis Finding - \$0 County Clerk - \$50 Conservation and Development - \$25

Total Due: \$75.00

.

. . . .

.

Receipt #: